
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 14 March 2016 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
C
[...]
ut 
applications in their Ward.  

Committee Members – The planning committee is 
made up of the experienced Councillors who meet 
in public every three weeks to make decisions on 
applications. 

 

How the Committee meeting works 
The Planning Committees consider the most 
complex and controversial proposals for 
development or enforcement action.  

Applications for smaller developments such as 
householder extensions are generally dealt with 
by the Council’s planning officers under delegated 
powers.  

An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application 

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  

1. The Chairman will announce the report;  

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors; 

 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 9 February 2016 meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 51 Hilliard Road, 
Northwood 
 
70450/APP/2015/4598 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Change of use from a 3-bed end 
of terrace dwelling to 1 x 1-bed 
and 1 x 2 bed self contained flats 
with associated parking and 
amenity space 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

7 - 20 
 

49 - 56 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Holland & Holland 
Shooting School, 
Ducks Hill Road  
 
16568/APP/2016/97 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Installation of single storey 
modular building as a decant 
facility to use as function rooms, 
kitchen and toilet areas for a 
temporary period of 78 weeks 
(Retrospective) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

21 - 36 
 

57 - 62 



 

 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 

8 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 37 - 42 

9 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 43 - 48 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                        49 - 62 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

9 February 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, 
Henry Higgins and John Oswell, Jazz Dhillon and Brian Stead.

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Mandip Malhotra, Major 
Applications and Business Development Manager, Manmohan Ranger, 
Transportation Consultant, Tim Brown Legal Advisor, Charles Francis, 
Democratic Services

134.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jem Duducu and John 
Morse with Cllrs Brian Stead and Jazz Dhillion substituting.

135.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

136.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 3)

None.

137.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

All items were considered in Public.

138.    LAND ADJACENT TO 68 KNOLL CRESCENT NORTHWOOD -  
70975/APP/2015/3737  (Agenda Item 5)

Two storey detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity 
space.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



• The proposal was identical to the previous refused scheme, other 
than repositioning it slightly.

• All the reasons for previous refusals still applied.

• It was back garden development.

• If approved, it would set a precedent for more houses to be 
developed on the site.

• The proposal would have an adverse traffic impact and also harm 
highway safety.

• The proposal would harm the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area.

• The proposal would result in a loss of biodiversity.

The applicant / agent did not attend the meeting.

Highlighting the main material planning considerations, Officers explained 
that in light of the changes in policy and guidance related to back land 
development and the harm it was considered to have on the character and 
appearance of the local area, the proposal was recommended for refusal.

Speaking in general terms about the plot of land, the Committee were 
informed that it currently formed an important break in the built form and 
created an area of amenity which contributed to the street scene. It was 
highlighted that this area also provided a useful turning area for vehicles, 
which further emphasised its openness. 

Discussing the application, the Committee felt the Officer report provided a 
succinct summary of the key issues and agreed that the application 
represented a form of back land development / garden grabbing.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the 
application be refused for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be refused as set out in the agenda.

139.    LAND BETWEEN 2 & 6 WOODSIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
70377/APP/2015/3826  (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace, with 
associated parking and amenity space and installation of vehicular 
crossover to front

Officers provided an overview of the application and highlighted the changes 
set out in the addendum.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:

• The proposal would have an adverse impact on the character of 
the area.

• If approved, it would set a precedent and allow applicants to 

Page 2



develop gardens for separate dwellings on the Estate.

• The proposal would result in a loss of amenity to the neighbouring 
houses.

• If approved, No 2 Woodside Road would have no rear garden.

• The size, scale and bulk of the proposal would be out of keeping 
with the area.

• Homes 2 and 6 Woodside Road would suffer from a loss of light

• Number 7 Woodside Road would suffer from a loss of privacy.

• The removal of hedges would impact on the local landscape 
character

• The development would be contrary to a number of Hillingdon 
planning policies.

• The proposal did not contain any details of boundary treatments.

A representative of the applicant made the following points:

• The plot related to the yet un-built number 4 Woodside Road.

• The plot of land was lodged at the land registry and was not garden 
grabbing.

• There would be no overlooking issues.

• There had been no highways objections.

• There was no single style of dwelling on the street scene so the 
proposal would not be incongruous.

• The proposal would be designed to look like a traditional English 
home.

• The proposal would follow the building line of the properties at 2 and 
6 Woodside Road.

• The hedge would be trimmed only, rather than removed.

• The papers for the meeting had not been issued in the correct 
timescales.

• The Plann
[...]
 appropriate to grant a three year 
temporary permission.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the 
application be approved for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be approved as set out in the agenda.

141.    23 JOEL STREET NORTHWOOD - 8488/APP/2015/3905  (Agenda Item 8)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to a mixed use comprising 
bespoke bridal wear service, bridal make over service and retailing of 
related beauty and skin care products (Use Class A1/Sui 
Generis)involving single storey infill extension to front and new shop 
front.

Officers provided an overview of the application and highlighted the changes 
as set out in the addendum.

As well as a change of use, the application sought the installation of a new 
shop front, which would incorporate the infilling of the existing recessed front 
entrance to set it flush with the front building line of the property. Officers 
confirmed that the overall design of the new shop front was considered to be 
in keeping with the character of the town centre location and the wider area. 
In addition, it was noted that the application did not seek consent for the 
display of any related advertisements or signage, which would have to be 
considered under any separate future application.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the 
application be approved for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

Page 4



That the application be approved as set out in the agenda.

142.    THE ORCHARD, ICKENHAM ROAD RUISLIP - 62963/ADV/2015/65  
(Agenda Item 9)

Installation of 3 x externally illuminated fascia signs, 4 x externally 
illuminated stand alone signs and 1 x internally illuminated menu light 
box.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the 
addendum.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the 
application be approved for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be approved as set out in the agenda.

143.    WOODBINE COTTAGE TILE KILN LANE HAREFIELD - 
26852/APP/2015/3699  (Agenda Item 10)

Proposed replacement entrance gates from Tile Kiln Lane.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in the 
addendum.

The Committee learnt that Woodbine Cottage was a Grade II Listed Building 
located on the northern side of Tile Kiln Lane and was located within the 
Green Belt. 

The application sought to regularise the unauthorised entrance gates which 
remained an outstanding enforcement issue following the removal of the two 
unauthorised detached outbuildings.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the 
application be approved for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be approved as set out in the agenda.

The meeting, which commenced at 7:30 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



Page 6



North Planning Committee - 22nd March 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

51 HILLIARD ROAD NORTHWOOD

Change of use from a 3-bed end of terrace dwelling to 1 x 1-bed and 1 x 2 bed
self contained flats with associated parking and amenity space

16/12/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 70450/APP/2015/4598

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
Transport Assessment
Location Plan
15/2880/43
15/2880/41 Rev B
15/2880/42 Rev C
15/2880/40 Rev A

Date Plans Received: 16/12/2015Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The property is located within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). This proposal considers 
[...]

D
e
f

F
W

D
e
f

D
e
f

FW

C
F

F
W

D
e
f

C
F

´

March 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

51 Hilliard Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70450/APP/2015/4598

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283

Page 20



North Planning Committee - 22nd March 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HOLLAND AND HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL DUCKS HILL ROAD
NORTHWOOD

Installation of single storey modular building as a decant facility to use as
function rooms, kitchen and toilet areas for a temporary period of 78 weeks
(Retrospective)

11/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 16568/APP/2016/97

Drawing Nos: TSLP220126430 Rev1
HD/9336/02 Rev F
Site Boundaries Supporting Photo
Tree Statement
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks retrospective planning permission for a single storey modular
building for use as two function rooms, kitchen and toilet areas. The applicants seek
permission for a temporary period of 78 weeks to enable them to decant into the
temporary building while works approved to the main larger Lodge building (permission
references 16568/APP/2013/3588 and 16568/APP/2015/3140) on the site are undertaken
and completed. 

The application is being referred to the Planning Committee because the site is located
within the Green Belt.

The application site is the Holland & Holland Shooting Grounds, Ducks Hill Road, which
constitutes 100 acre
[...]
d for the temporary building. The applicant
has submitted that after a period of 78 weeks from the decision date of any granted
permission, the modular building will be vacated and removed from the site, particularly
after approved works for the main Lodge building on the site have been completed.

The NPPF requires economic, social and environmental factors to be considered in the
determination of any application. The economic benefits resulting from the use of
temporary modular building as a decant facility are considered to provide very special
circumstances to justify the size and use of the building. Furthermore, the height, design
and bulk of the building, when taken in context of the temporary nature of the structure is
not considered to cause unacceptable harm to the surrounding Green Belt.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012).
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
The London Plan (March 2015).
National Planning Policy Framework.

Victor Unuigbe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 35



Butt

Duck's Hill

The Lodge

Raveners Spring

Path

´

March 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Holland & Holland Shooting School

Ducks Hill Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

16568/APP/2016/97

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283

Page 36



Agenda Item 8

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 9 February 2016 meeting
	6 51 Hilliard Road, Northwood 70450/APP/2015/4598
	7 Holland & Holland Shooting School, Ducks Hill Road 16568/APP/2016/97
	8 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	9 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 March 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse, 
John Oswell, Brian Stead (as substitute)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture), Mandip Malhotra 
(Interim Major Applications Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), 
Sarah White (Legal Advisor) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer). 

159.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Duducu, who was substituted by Cllr 
Stead.

160.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Cllrs Morgan and Higgins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, and remained in 
the room for the duration of the item.

161.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE 9 FEBRUARY 2016 MEETING  
(Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 9 February 2016 were agreed.

162.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

163.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part 2 would be considered in private.

164.    51 HILLIARD ROAD, NORTHWOOD 70450/APP/2015/4598  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Action by

Officers provided an overview of the application and highlighted the 
changes set out in the addendum, including the condition that the 
refuse storage was to be relocated to the rear or sited in an appropriate 



timber shed. It was noted that the application site was in an area of 
special local character, not a conservation area.

A petitioner speaking in objection to the application addressed the 
Committee and raised the following points:

 Though the road contains a mixture of property styles, it was 
predominantly family homes, which supported a healthy local 
community.

 The location of parking spaces at the rear of the property 
contravened guidance for areas of special local character, was 
not practical due to narrow access and poor lines of sight, and in 
practice would lead to more parking on the street.

 The garden level was 17 inches higher due to rubble, which 
removed neighbours' privacy.

 Others properties in the area were more suitable for 
development.

 If the Committee were minded to grant permission, they should 
add a condition for no further modification.

A representative of the applicant speaking in support of the application 
addressed the Committee and raised the following points:

 The petitioners objected on the grounds that the development 
adversely changed the character and created parking problems, 
but there issues were both covered in the officer report. Fewer 
than 10% of houses in the area were converted, and parking 
would be provided to the rear of the property.

 The applicant was under no obligation to provide parking, but 
was providing 2 spaces, creating a reduction in roadside 
competition. Numbers 81 and 93 Hilliard Road had already had 
parking to the rear approved, and it would be unfair to deny it in 
this case.

 The development addressed the problem of affordable housing.
 A previous application had been withdrawn to address planning 

concerns. Changes included soundproofing and that the 
kitchens had been rearranged to have a garden aspect.

In response to the points raised, officers confirmed that fewer than 10% 
of properties in the area are converted, and that a similar arrangement 
for parking had been approved for other properties on the street. Even 
without this there was no evidence of impact on the highway.

Members enquired whether the parking spaces could both be 
accessed at the same time, and whether they complied with size 
standards. Officers confirmed that this was the case, and noted the 
condition for the alley to be cleared which would provide sufficient 
access space.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and 
upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:,
- That the application be approved as per the Officers report and 

addendum.



165.    HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL, DUCKS HILL ROAD 
16568/APP/2016/97  (Agenda Item 7)

Action by

Officers provided an overview of the application, noting that the 
development was for a fixed period of 78 weeks to accommodate 
neighbouring construction. Though in the green belt, the application 
was conditioned to ensure it was not retained longer than necessary to 
service building works.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and 
upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:,
- That the application be approved as per the Officers report.

166.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED:,

Action by

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report 
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons 
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the 
purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals 
that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes 
that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended).

167.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:,

Action by

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report 
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons 
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the 
purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals 
that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes 
that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 



1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.41 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


